SPECIAL TERM
SPECIAL SESSION
- SEPTEMBER 4, 2014
On this the 4™ day of September, 2014, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Court Room
of the Jackson County Courthouse, Edna, Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term,
Special Session, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayn§ Hunt -Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek ‘ Comm. Pct. #3
Barbara Williams County Clerk

Comm. Deyton was not present in Court this date.
At which time the following proceedings were had.

Public Hearing on proposed Jackson County tax rate for the 2014 tax year

Public hearing opened at 9:00am. There were no comments. Public hearing closed at
9:01am. ‘
Budget Workshop

An updated copy of the proposed budget was submitted to the Court. Discussion was had
concerning budget updates. No action was taken.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to adjourn at 9:23 am. -

Meeting ADJOURNED.

APPROVED this the 8™ day of September, 2014.

Dennis Simons —
County Judge
ATTEST:
Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas
534

September 4, 2014

PR

)




REGULAR TERM
REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 8, 2014
On this the 8" day of September, 2014, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners’ Court of
Jackson County, Texas convened in a Regular Term, Regular Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of
Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Larry Deyton Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.
Public Hearing to consider a plan for District Clerk’s Technology Fund and Record Archive
Fee to fund the preservation and restoration of the District Clerk’s records.

Hearing opened at 9:00am. There were no comments. Hearing closed at 9:01am.
Public Hearing to consider a plan for the County Clerk’s Records Management and
Preservation Fee and Record Archive Fee to fund the preservation and resotoration of the
County Clerk’s records

Hearing opened at 9:01am. There were no comments. Hearing closed at 9:01am.
Consider approval of plan for Technology Fund and Record Archive Fee for District Clerk

Sharon Mathis, District Clerk, submitted a plan to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the plan for
Technology Fund and Record Archive Fee for District Clerk. Motion carried. ’
Clerk’s note: A copy of plan on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider approval of plan for Records Management and Preservation Fee and Record Archive
Fee for County Clerk

Barbara Williams, County Clerk, submitted a plan to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the plan for
Records Management and Preservation Fee and Record Archive Fee for County Clerk.
Clerk’s note: A copy of plan on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Citizens Comments-Opportunity for public to address Commissioner’s Court on non-agenda
items. The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should
be limited to (5) minutes)

Cheri Robinson, Director/Librarian, addressed the Court and advised that due to the night
drop box being inaccessible, late fees for library books will be waived temporarily.
Approval of Minutes and/or additions and corrections, if any

The minutes of August 25, 2014 and September 4, 2014 were presented.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the minutes.
Motion carried.
Consider Budget amendments, line-item transfers and revenue certifications for FY 2014

Budget, and take any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the budget

amendments. Motion carried.
Budget amendments as follows:

2m-201 321 BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER PhGe: 1
PACKET: 00186-3/8/14
UDGET CODE: CB-Current Mudget

ORIGINAL  REVIOUS wew sunoer
FUND AccounT oate oRscRLPTION AoMUSTMINT  uDaET  AbgusTHENTS wovet aAuance
Sudget Adf. § 001149

0 t00-0310 9/082014 JunGE ve.00-  1,765.00 0.00 1.609.00 con.21
OFFICE SUPPLIES ¢ EXPENSES
OEPT: COUNTY JOGE

10 00-1620 /0072014 Juoce 16.00 1,900.00 0.00 1,976.00 s2.60
COMNICATIONS
OEPT: COUNTY TUOGE

Sudget Adg. ¢ 001150

10 405010 /082014 BOC .00- 72,0000 1,033.00- 4300 100.06
OFFICE SUPPLIES ¢ EXPENSES
ERT: ENERGENCY HGHT

10 106-3500 3/08/2014 £0c 2000 4304000 102180 16,219.80 048
CAPTTAL OUTLAY
ORPT: ENERGENCY MGHT

Budgee Adj. 1 001181

10 403-0838 9/08/2014 NONDEPARTAL R011.00-  191,539.00 0.00 143,520.00 Ho2030
CENTRAL APPRAISAL DIST
DEPT: NON-DEPARTENTAL

10 0s-an /0872014 NONDEPARTMENTAL .00 3,550.00 0.00 3,561.00 030
BENTAL,  POSTAGE HACK
CEPT: NON-DEPANTHENTAL

10 06 /0072014 court 2,000.00 9,000.00 3.000.00 10,000.00 1,108,358
LEGAL AD LITEN
OEPT: COURT EXPENSE

10 436-0523 /0872014 couRr 6,000.00  150,000.00 +,000.00 160,000.00 240068
ONTRACT SEAV, LEGAL INOG D CT
EPT: COURT EXPENSE

September 8, 2014 535



Budget Adj. # 001152

10 4s0-4m0 $/08/2014 DISTRICT CLERX 263.00- 1,800.00 0.00 153700 230.29
RENTAL ) .
DRPT: DISTRICT CLeRr -
10 450-4760 9/08/2014 DISTRICT CLERK 26.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,763,00 0.50
NALNT § SUPFORT/CONPUTERS
OEPT: DISTRICT CLERX
Budget Ady. 4 001153
3-03-2010 3:21 W BUDGET ADJUSTMENT MEGLSTRR ot
PACKET: 00156-9/8/14
BUCGET CODE: CB-Current Budget
ORIGINAL  PREVIOUS Ew BupGer
FUND ACCOUNT otz bESCRIPTION ADJUSTHENT  BUDGET  ADJUSTMENTS auncer BALANCE
Budget Ady. § 001153
10 49-4880 9/08/2014 TREASURER 2,00 3,500.00 35900 2,269.00
TRAVEL/TRALNING
DEPT: COUNTY TREASURER

10 49-a310 9/08/2014 TREASURER 169.00- 2,200.00 0.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES
DEPT: COUNTY TREASURER

10 4914820 /082014 TREASURER .00 168,00 .00
comumicATIONS
DEPT: COUNTY TREASURER

/082014 TREASURER .00 7,380.00 0.00

10 49-4750
MAINT & SUPPORT/CONPUTERS
oepT: Y TREASURER.

2,031.00 8.

1,749.00 .53

1,327.00 1,260.58

Budget Agy. ¥ 001154

10 Ses-akno 970872014 18 /dMNS. 500.00- 2,000,00 0.00
TRAVEL/TRAINING
DEPT: ENS/"IANS"

10 3484750 /0872014 THS/INNS $00.00
REPAIR & MALNTENANCE
DEPT: S/ INNS®

1.300.00 1,500.00

2,500.00 2,500.00

Budget Ady. ¢ 001188

10 4034350 3/08/2014 WONDERARTIENTAL 158.00-  100,000.00  78,064.61-
cLassIrIED
DEPT: MON-DEPARTMENTAL

10 $70-4620 9/08/2014 HONDEPARTIENTAL 158,00 2,500.00 0.00
commmICATIONS

OEPT: 241H JUD DIST/ADULT PROB

2,m. 677034

2,658.00 0.0

Budget Ad). § 001256

1 $10-0001 5/08/2014 PUBLIC FACILITIES 1,500.00-  62,000.00 0.00
UTILITIES, CT HOUSE
pr: PUBLIC FACILITIZS

10 $10-4433 9/08/2014 PUBLIC FACILITIES 400.00 2,000,00 0.00
SUPPLIES, JANITORIAL SERV BLOG
OEPT: PUBLIC MACILITIES

10 310-4181 /082014 PUBLIC FACILITIES 00.00  31,000.00 0.00
MAINT, BLOG, COUNTHOUSE.
_DEPT) PUBLIC PACILITIES

-03-2014 3:20 Subrt DN RESTSIR
PAckEr: 00136-9/0/14

BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget

omlGIAL  rmavious
oate oEscAIPTION ADJUSTHENT  BUDGET  AJUSTMENTS

FUND AccouNT
My, 9 001156

Budger

40,500.00

2,400.00 LR

31,600.00 1,487.87

ace:

New supaer
oubcEr BALANCE

9/08/2014 PUBLIC FACILIT 300.00 2,000.00 s40.00
NAINT, BLDG, Loa

, sHAv By
OEPT: PUBLIC FACILITIES

Sudger Adj. ¢ 001157

8.140.00 2.3

W $s2-4u4s 9/00/2014 consTABLE 2 100.00- 00.00
SUBPLIES, LA ENTORCEMENT
DEPT; CONSTABLE PRECINCT Mo 2

3

3524785 9/08/2014 ConsTABLE 2 100.00 00.00 206.00-

ontsomns
DEPT: COMSTALE PAECINCT MO 2

Busgar Adj. ¢ 001158

300.00 300.00

394.00 100.23

10 s61-4643
TROTE, MEDICAL
DEPT: CONRECTIONS

3/08/2014 CoRRECTIONS 5,20.00-  35,000.00 $,000,00~

19 s61-as 9/08/2014 coRReCTIONS 3,200.00-  26,0m.00 15,300.00-
SALARY, CORR COOK/OFFICEA
OEPTI CORRECTIONS

o s61-4500 $/08/2014 comnecTions 4,000.00 1,000,00-
cowna:

T sERVICE
DEPT: CORRECTIONS

0 se-aey 9/08/2014 CoRRECTIONS L4000 16,0000 27,482.00
s FE, PIITIN

LARY, CoRRECT!
DEPT. CORRECTIONS

1 sh-ne
SALARY, TRANSPORY,
DEPTI CORRECTIONS

9/08/201¢ CORRECTIONS L3500 13,000.00
r

57 3644950 $/00/2014 ARANDONED HOTOR VEH LOT00- 42,0000 4,262.00-
UNCLASSIFIED
OEPT: ANV ~ LAY ENFORCDIONT

364-3300 9/08/2014 NBANDOWED WOTOR VEK  1,237.00 6,500.00
CAPITAL oUTLAY - e

DEPT! ANV - LAV EWFORCEKINT

Budget Aaj. 9 001189

24,1000 10,7398

7,867.00 .50

0.230.00 0.00

45,282.00 ven

16,394.00 0.

W,800.00 162708

10 /082014 PERNITTING 300,00~ 1,700.00

$00-4310
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPNs:
DEPT: PERNITTING ¢ INSPECTION

U
9-03-2014 3:21
00156-9/8/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER

1,200.00 300

oAcE:

ORIGINAL  PREVIOUS e suoGsT
Account DBSCRIPTION AbvusmaNt  mubceT  ADGUsTHENTS suocer maLwnce

Budget Ady. # 001158

10 600-4760 /0872014 pERALTTING 200.00- 1.300.00 s45.00- 335,00 153.00
NAINT & SUPPORY/CONPUTERS
DEPT: PERMITTING § INSPECTION

10 3/08/2014 pERMITTING 09.00 4,500.00 0.00 5,200.00 56348
TRAVEL/TRAINING
DEPT: PERNITTING & INSPECTION

September 8, 2014

536



fudget Ad]. ¢ 001160 — —

10 6304730 9/08/2014 LisrARY 735.00- 5,340.00 .00 4,608.00 EIRY
REPALR & MAINTENANCE
OEPT: COUNTY LIBRARY

650-4675 9/08/2014 LIBAARY 200.00-  4,000.00 100.00 4,600.00 LR
PUBLICATIONS ¢ SUBSCRIPTIONS
OEPT: COUNTY LIBRARY

650-1680 97082014 LIBRARY 200.00-  ),600.00 1,000.00- 1,800.00 2.
TRAVEL/TRAINING
DEPT: COUNTY ListaRY

650-4310 9/08/2014 LIBRARY 500.00 1,608.00 426,00 250100 191963
OFFICE SUPPLIES ¢ RxPENSES
DEPT: COUNTY LIBRARY

P

10 650-5500 9/08/2014 L18RARY 113.00 411000 L0 ,999.00 0.6
CAPITAL oUTLAY
DEPT: COUNTY LIBRARY

10 650-4330 9/08/2014 LisRARY 400.00  30,000,00 0.00 20, 400,00 186614
800K, LtBRAY

ORPT; COUNTY LismARY

Budger Ad}. 4 G016 -

N aso-am0 9/08/2014 NEC MGT - DIsT cLx 119,50~ 500.00 0.00 20.50 .00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 4 EXPENSES
DEPT! DISTRICT CLERX

450-0180 9/08/2014 REC aT - OIS? Cux 1930 3,500.00 1.693.00 PEURY 586.30
SALARY, PART/TIME SECRETARIES R T T o
DEPTI DISTRICT cLERK

Budgat Adj. ¢ d0L1G2 -

@ stieazmo /082014 Ren 04 3,000.00- 0.00  165,457.00 162,457.00 81,4930

9-03-2014 3121 o RUDGRT ADUUSTHENT REGISTER PAGE: 5.
PACKET: 00136-9/8/14
BUDAET CopB: CB-Current Rudgec

ORIGINAL  PREVIOUS wen suncer
FUND Accounr oate oeschirtion AOSUSTMENT  WUDGET ADJUSTMENTS suoast BaLAKCE
Budget Adj. 1 001162
DRNCIEEEY 9/08/2014 maB 11 1,000.00  26,000.00 0.00 31,000.00 229110

PARTS, SUPPLIES, REPAIRS
OEPT R 6 B 41

Budget Ady. § Q01163

9 s-we20 /0812014 e 43 159.00 5,200.00 630,00 6.009.00 v
commmLCATIONS
o R LB )

13438 9/08/2014 nen 43 159.00-  33,000.00 0.00 3,801.00 5,690.59
PARTS, SUPPLIES, REPAIRS

Budget Adj. ¢ 00L1E4

3 3m-70 3/08/2014 JUV PROM - STATE AL 1,500.00 96,992.00~  2.607.00 on,175.00- 17,8607
ATATE ATD - t3D-A
OEPT: STATE GRANT

S71-4875. 9/08/2014 UV PROR - STATE AL 1,400.00 11,500,00 952.00 13,952.00 s76.00
INTERCOUNTY CORT-DETENTION

OEPT( STATE AID TJJD-A-120

PACKE? NOTES:

TOTAL NO. ADJUSTMENTS~-REVENVE: ' 1,300.00
TOTAL HO. AQSUSTHENTS--EXPENSE: o 1,500.00
TOTAL 1N eACKET-- TR

ee O NARNINGS 4ve

tee N0 EARORS 00

44 IND OF REPORT *s¢

Consider Resolution for Power of Purple Day, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons read the Resolution to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the
Resolution for Power of Purple Day. Motion carried.
Resolution as follows:

County Of Jackson
POWER.OF. PURPLEL DAY

Commissioners’ Court of Jackson County to )
American Cancer Society's and Jackson County’s Relay For Life,

Greetings:

Be it Known, Because of your demonstration of high integrity and
ability, meriting our great trust and respect, we are most pleased to
declare the Day of 25th, in the month of October 2014,

@ POWER OF PURPLE DAY

in appreciation of your outstanding services to the citizens of Jackson
County.

Given under my hand this _. rLday of September, 2014.

DT
Dennis Simona, County Judge

) bl
20
Wayne Hunt) Commissioner Pct. 1 Waynd-Bubela, Commissioner Pct. 2

—

N

Ufry Deytog? Commissionr Pct. 4
p

?

September 8, 2014



Consider approval of Tax Abatement Guidelines, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that the Guidelines need to be renewed every two years.
There are no changes to the guidelines.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the Tax
Abatement Guidelines. Motion Carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of guidelines on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider auctioning two (2) 2000 Chevrolet % ton extended cab pick-up trucks for Precinct 4,
and take any necessary action :

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to auction two (2) 2000
Chevrolet /2 ton extended cab pick-up trucks for Precinct 4. Motion carried.

Consider contract with NETDATA for Case Management Software, and take any necessary
action

Sharon Mathis, District Clerk, and Barbara Williams, County Clerk, addressed the Court and
presented the proposed contract. Scott Stahl and Dallas Osborn were present on behalf of
NETDATA. Discussion was had concerning contract negotiations.

A motion was made by Judge Simons, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the contract
with NETDATA for Case Management Software. Motion carried. Clerk’s note: A copy of contract
on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider accepting grant in the amount of $3.400.00 from Ladd and Katherine Hancher
Library Foundation for an AWE Literacy Station, and take any necessary action

Cherie Robinson, Director/Librarian, addressed the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Bubela to accept the grant in
the amount of $3,400.00 from Ladd and Katherine Hancher Library Foundation for an' AWE
Literacy Station. Motion carried.

Consider approving purchase of the AWE Literacy Station in the amount of $3.400.00, and
take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Bubela to purchase the AWE
Literacy Station in the amount $3,400.00. Motion carried.

Consider Department of Transportation Grant for Routine Airport Maintenance Program,
and take any necessary action

It was noted that the grant was in the amount of $20,000.00.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve Texas
Department of Transportation Grant for Routine Airport Maintenance Program. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of grant on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider renewal of contract with Texas Department of Health Services (DSHS) Program
Yital Statistics Unit, and take any necessary action

It was noted that this was an annual contract for all vital statistics documents.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to renew the contract
with Texas Department of Health Services (DSHS) Program Vital Statistics Unit. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of contract on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider request from Jackson Central Appraisal District to amend the District’s budget to
include surplus funds, and take any necessary action

Damon Moore, Chief Appraiser, addressed the Court and advised that the amendment would
be at no cost to the county.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the request
from Jackson County Central Appraisal District to amend the District’s budget to include surplus
funds. Motion carried.

Consider Court Order authorizing exemption of certain vehicles from the requirements of
Chapter 721 of the Texas Transportation Code regarding inscription requirements of county-
owned motor vehicles, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons noted that this was for unmarked vehicles for the Sheriff’s Office.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to issue court order
authorizing exemption of certain vehicles from requirements of Chapter 721 of the Texas
Transportation Code regarding inscription requirements of county-owned motor vehicles and to
authorize Andy Louderback, Sheriff to sign. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of court order on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider transfer of funds to Law Library from General Funds, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Deyton to transfer $1000.00
from the General Fund to the Law Library. Motion carried.

September 8, 2014 538

€




Consider participating in the Texas Colorado River Floodplain Coalition’s Hazard Mitigation
Plan update process, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that there would be a $2,000.00.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to participate in the Texas
Colorado River Floodplain Coalitions’ Hazard Mitigation Plan update process in the amount of
$2,000.00. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of memorandum on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider contract with Wayne Beyer, CPA, for the Jackson County Financial Statement Audit
for the Year ended September 30, 2014, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons noted that the cost of the audit would be $16,500.00.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Hunt to enter into a contract
with Wayne Beyer, CPA, for the Jackson County Financial Statement Audit for the Year ended
September 30, 2014 in the amount of $16,500.00. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of contract on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider annual renewal of 2015 UnitedHealthcare (UHC) retiree medical benefits, and take

any necessary action
This is offered as a Medicare supplement.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to renew the 2015
UnitedHealthcare (UHC) retiree medical benefits. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of renewal on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider onsite/offsite backup solution for Auditer and Treasurer’s offices with possibility of

addition of other offices, and take any necessary action .
Michelle Darilek, Auditor, addressed the Court and explained the different aspects of the

backup.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve a two-year
contract for onsite/offsite backup solution for the Auditor and Treasurer’s offices in the amount of
$1639.99 plus installation. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of bids on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider payment of County and precinct bills and court orders

Michelle Darilek, Auditor, advised there no court orders.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Deyton to approve the payment
of County and precinct bills. Motion carried.

Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the payroll
changes. Motion carried.
Payroll changes as follows:

COMMISSIONERS'
COURT
PAYROLL CHANGES

September 8, 2014

HOURLY EFFECTIVE
NAME DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: HOURLY TO: DATE
Allen, Malinda Jail Part time $0.000 $14.032  09/05/2014

BI-WEEKLY BI-WEEKLY EFFECTIVE
NAME DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: T0: DATE

Receive various county reports, news and information

Comm. Belicek gave an update on the sidewalk progress at the Services Building. Judge
Simons addressed an Attorney General’s opinion concerning the CTERZ funds.

Court recessed at 10:07am.

Court reconvened at 10:20am with full Court present. At which time the following proceedings
were had:

September 8, 2014 539



Consider Texas Association of Counties Healthy and Employee Benefits Pool incentive options,
and take any necessary action

Rosalinda DiTommaso with the Texas Association of Counties Health and Employee Benefits %
Pool addressed the Court and presented two incentive options. Discussion was had concerning each
of the options.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Deyton to approve “Option A”
adding the additional options of “Biometric Screening” and “Wellness Challenge”. Motion carried
with Comm. Belicek opposed.

Clerk’s note: A copy of plan options on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Budget Workshop
No discussion was had. No action was taken.

ADJOURNMENT .

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to adjourn at 11:56 am.
APPROVED this the 22nd day of September, 2014.

Dennis Simons
County Judge

Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

September 8, 2014 540



SPECIAL TERM
SPECIAL SESSION
SEPTEMBER 10, 2014
On this the 10™ day of September, 2014, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Court
Room of the Jackson County Courthouse, Edna, Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term,
Special Session, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

2

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Larry Deyton Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.

Public Hearing on proposed Jackson County tax rate for the 2014 tax year
Public hearing opened at 9:00am. There were no comments. Public hearing closed at
'i@ 9:03am.
Budget Workshop
An updated copy of the proposed budget was submitted to the Court. Discussion was had
concerning budget updates. No action was taken.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to adjourn at 9:39 am.
Meeting ADJOURNED.

APPROVED this the 22nd day of September, 2014.

F"\
Koo
Dennis Simons
County Judge

ATTEST:

S / ~

. /B

Barbara Williams, County Clerk

And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’

Court of Jackson County, Texas

541
September 10, 2014



SPECIAL TERM
SPECIAL SESSION
SEPTEMBER 16,2014
On this the 16" day of September, 2014, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Court
Room of the Jackson County Courthouse, Edna, Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term,
Special Session, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Larry Deyton Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.

Public Hearing on FY 2015 Proposed Budget
Public hearing opened at 9:00am. Judge Simons noted two amendments to the proposed %
budget. There were no public comments. Public hearing closed at 9:02am.
Consider adoption of the FY 2015 Budget
A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the proposed
budget with the two amendments. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A complete budget on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Approval of the adoption of the Jackson County tax rate for tax year 2014, and take any
necessary action .
Judge Simons read the resolution to the Court.
A motion was made by Judge Simons, seconded by Comm. Deyton that the property tax rate
be increased by the adoption of a tax rate of $0.4625 per $100 valuation, which is effectively a
11.15% increase in the tax rate and that the resolution adopting said rate be approved. By a showing
of hands motion carried unanimously.
Resolution as follows:

S —— 2014 . -
TAX ROLL APPROVAL AND TAX LEVY RESOLUTION

WHEREAS. assessment and renditions of all taxable property in the County of Jackson
have been made for the tax year 2014 by the Jackson County Appraisal District:

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY IHE COMMISSIONERS OF IHE
COUNTY OF JACKSON:

Section 1. That assessment and renditions for the tax year 2014 on all taxable

property of the County of Jackson are hereby approved.

Section 2. That the total ta rate to be levied for the County of Jackson for the tax
year 2014, be and is hereby set at § 0.4625 per $100 valuation with an assessment rtlo of 100
percent. to be ussessed and collected by the Tax Assessor-Collector for Jackson County as
follows:

S 0,386 per $100 valuation for the purpose of the County Ad Valorem maintenance and
operations.

S 0.0759 per $100 valuation for the purpose of the County flood control maintenance and

operations

Section 3. THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR’S TAX RATE.
THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 7.99 PERCENT AND
WILL RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON A $100,000
HOME BY APPROXIMATELY $-2.80.

Section 4. That on this date, September 16, 2014, this resolution shall take effect from
and after ts passage as provided.

o
September 16, 2014 L &

e et

DATE Demnis Simons
JACKSON COUNTY JUDGE
ATTEST:
[ / S
COUNTY CLERK
Consider ratification of the Jackson County FY 2014-2015 budget that will raise more total %

property tax revenuc than in the previous yearby $669,227.97 or a 12.6% increase and of that
amount $53,912.38 is tax revenue that will be raised from new property added to the tax roll

this year
A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Hunt to ratify the Jackson
County FY 2014-2015 budget that will raise more total property tax revenue than in the previous
year by $669,227.97 or a 12.6% increase and of that amount $53,912.38 is tax revenue that will be &%
raised from new property added to the tax roll this year. Motion carried.

542
September 16, 2014



Lonsider approval of 2014-2015 Salaries for elected county and precinct officers, and take any_

necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve 2014-2015

salaries for elected county and precinct officers. Motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to adjourn at 9:09 am.
Meeting ADJOURNED.

APPROVED this the 22nd day of September, 2014.

® < -

A
Dennis Simons
County Judge

Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

543
September 16, 2014



REGULAR TERM
REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 22, 2014
On this the 22™ day of September, 2014, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners’ Court of ,
Jackson County, Texas convened in a Regular Term, Regular Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of
Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:
Dennis Simons ~ + County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Larry Deyton Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Williams County Clerk
At which time the following proceedings were had.
Citizens Comments-Opportunity for public to address Commissioner’s Court on non-agenda

items. The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should
be limited to (5) minutes)

Andy Louderback, Sheriff, provided the Court with an update on Deputy Martin’s condition.

Approval of Minutes and/or additions and corrections, if any
The minutes of September 8, 2014, September 10, 2014 and September 16, 2014 were

presented. .
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the minutes.

Motion carried. '

Consider Budget amendments, line-item transfers and revenue certifications for FY 2014

Budget, and take any necessary action

One correction was noted to budget amendment #1172.
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the budget

amendments with the one correction. Motion carried.
Budget amendments as follows:

BUDGRT ADJUSTMENT REGISTER PAGE:

BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget

- o S — e oo
e ot somsnavs skt roos
Budget Adj. ¢ 001165 T bl m

— 372272014 com cunx soo.c0- 16,000.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES o0 1920000
oter. conery ciemw

3.464.03

s

403-4680 9/22/2014 COUNTY CLERK 593.00 3.750.00 o.
A o o0 6,343.00 196.20
ORPT: COUNTY CLERK

13

403-4770 9/22/2014 couwrr crLemx 207.00 4.200.00 597.00- 1,01
e g .810.00 0.18
DEPTI COUNTY CLERK

Budget Adj. # 001166

10 409-4950 9/22/2014 NOMDRPARTMENTAL 1,000.00-  100,000.00 18,222.61-
s 1222, 61 20,268.39 5.110.3¢
OEPT: NON-DEPARTENTAL

5

100-7026 9/22/2014 GEVERAL - TRE 1,000.00 13.032.00 3,329.00
0T ey 328, 19,361.00 0.00
DEPT: TRANS

290-3910 9/22/2014 LAV LIBRARY 1,000.00 13,032.00- 5.329.00 ! -
- P 1329, 9.361.00 0.00
DEPT: TRANSFER FROM

635-4322 9/22/2014 LAW LIBRARY 1,000.00 20,000.00 5.329.00 26,329.00 124.97

3, LAW
OEPT: LAW LIBRARY

Budget Ad3. # 001167

10 409-4930 9/22/2014 NONDEPARTHENTAL 509.00-  100,000.00 78,222.61-
o 1222, 61. 20,268.35 3,110.3¢
DEPT: NON-DEPARTMENTAL

s

wos-ar7z [T e—— 00 s
RENTAL, SERV RLDG ° oo oo
SRR, HNCDEPATHENTAL

109-4777 9/22/2014 NONDEPARTMENTAL 406.00 3,950.00 11.00
T s K 3,967.00 0.8
DEPT: NON-DEPARTMENTAL

- Ty — Liseoos 100000 7.000.00
CONTRACT SERV, LEGAL INDG C CT oo rorae
orer, couns TxeEagE

9-19-2014 10:40 AM BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER PAGE:
PACKET: 00137-9/22/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Cucrant Budget

oRtaTNAL erEVIOUS N aunoET
FUND ACCOUNT oATE DESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENT  BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BUDGET BALANCE
Budget Ad). # 001167

10 06453 9/22/2014 COURT ExPENSE 921.00 5,000.00 11.000.00 20,921.00 0.38
LEGAL AD LITEM
OEPT: COURT EXPENSE

436-4533 9/22/2014 COURT EXPENSE 833.00  150,000.00 10,000.00 160,833.00 0.26
CONTRACT SERV,LEGAL INDG D CT
DEPT: COURT EXPENSE

5

466-4658 9/22/2014 JURY 3.00- 1.000.00 100.00~ #97.00 897.00
PETIT JURY, COUNTY COURT
oEpT: JURY

466-4204 9/22/2014 suRY 1.0 15.00 0.00 8.00 .00
WORK COMP

0RPT: JURY

September 22, 2014 A 544



:

Budget Adj. # 001168

10 450-4750 9/22/2014 DISTRICT CLERX 550.00- 771500

0.00 225.00 225.00
REP & MAINT,OFVICE EQUIRMENT
DEpz: DISTRICT CLERK
10 4s0-4310 9/22/2014 DISTRICT CLERK 85.00 8,000.00 400.00 8,483.00 0.m
OFFTCE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES
DEY: OISTRICT CLERK
10 as0-4770 9/22/2014 DISTRICT CLERK 66.00 1,800.00 263.00- 1,603.00 0.73
RENTAL
DEPY: DISTRICT CLENK
10 as0-5300 9/22/2014 p1sTRICT CLERK 395.00 0.00 0.00 399.00 0.50
CAPITAL OUTLN
OEPY: DISTRICT CLERK
Budget A, # 001169
10 4s6-a310 9/22/2014 37 12 85.00- 2,300.00 388.00- 1,827.00 2935
OFFICE BUPPLIES & SXPENSES
DEPY: JUSTICE OF TRE PEACE MO 2
10 4s6-4680 9/22/2004 v 02 85.00 2,850.00 50000~ 2,135.00 0.05
TRAVEL/TRATNING
DEPY: JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 8O 2
Budget 2d). # 001170
10 4sn-e310 9/22/2014 AUDTTOR 200.00- 3,500.00 0.00 3,300.00 50634
A
oxer
i — eaGE:
5-19-2014 10140 AW BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER
PACKET: 20157-9/22/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Currant Budgat
ORIGINAL  PREVIOUS v supaer
Account oAtz DESCRIPTION ADJUSTENT  BUDGET  ADJUSTMINTS swort BALANCE
Budget Ad). ¥ 001170
10 495-4s90 9/22/2014 ATTOR 200.00 5,300.00 0.00 5.500.00 1.30
TRAVEL/ TRAINING
DEPT: COUNTY AUDITOR
Budgat Adj. 4 001171
10 499-4750 9/22/2014 TAX A/C 200,00~ 500.00 0.00 300.00 160.00
REP & MAINT,OFTICE EQUIRGNT
DEPT: TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR
10 495-4680 3/22/2014 ™AX M 200.00 4.300.00 0.00 4,500.00 96.39
TRAVEL/TRAINTNG
DEPY: TAX ASBESSOR/COLLECTOR
10 499-4000 9/22/2014 X MC 33,899.00 500.00- 26,583.00 .65
SALMRY, DRPUTIES
DEPP: TAX ASBESSOR/COLLECTOR
10 4s9-4202 9/22/2014 X MG 6.814.00 30,450.00 0.00 57,304.00 1,317.20-
sENE, GROUP NS
DEPY: TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR
udget ndy, # 001172
10 510-475 9/22/2014 PUBLIC FACILITIRS 191.00 1,200.00 0.00 1,391.00 686,46
MADITENAICE,
DEPT: PUBLIC FACILITIES
10 s10-4432 9/22/2014 BUBLIC FACILITIES 52.00 2,000.00 0.00 7,082.00 o.58
SUPPLIES, JANITORIAL CT HOUSE
DEPT: PUBLIC FACILITING
10 510-5500 9/22/2014 PUBLIC FACILITIES 139.00 2,700.00 0.00 2,839.00 0.08
CAPLTAL CUTLAY
DEPT: PUBLIC FACILITIES
Budget Adj. # 001173
10 3s51-47%0 9/22/2014 consTABLE 01 500.00- 1,200.00 0.00 00.00 508.30
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
DEPT: CONSTABLE PRECINCT NO 3
10 ss1-4310 9/22/2014 consTARLE 81 500.00 300.00 0.00 890.00 123,14
OFFICE SUPPLIZS ¢ EXPENSE
DEPT: CONSTABLE PRECINCT NO 1
Budget Ad). ¢ 001174
: BUDGET ADJUSTMEINT REGISTER pAGE:
PACKET- 00157-9/22/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budger
oRtaIAL PREvIOUS L BuncET
FUND ACCOUNT oaTE oESCRIPTION ADJUSTENT  BWDGRT  ADJUSTMENTE auvarr sALWNCE
Budget Ad3. # 001174
10 560-44es 9/22/2014 SRERIFF 200.72- 9,000.00 1,000.00- 7,739.28 0.00
SUIPLIES, LAW ENFPORCEMENT
oErT: SHERIFT
10 560-4710 9/22/2014 SHERIFF 183.97- 4,020.00 0.00 4.666.23 0.00
INSURANCE/BoVDS
DEPT: SHERTFT
10 s60-4758 9/22/2014 BHSRIFF 267.10- 1,500.00 0.00 1,232.90 0.1
REV ¢ MAINT, FIREARMS TRAINING
oEPT: SRERTFT
10 560-4310 9/22/2014 suERIFF 131.00- 9,500.00 1,000.00- 7,369.00 0.99
OFYICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES
PEET: SHERIFY
10 560-4620 9/22/2014 sueRIFR 02.00-  13,728.00 0.00 13,023.00 0.28
CorMmICATIONS
DEFT) SHRRIFY
10 560-5500 9/22/2014 suzriry $91.00-  73,220.00 42,709.00 2,807.36
CAVITAL OUTLAY
DERT: SURRIFT
10 560-4770 9/22/2014 suRRIIT 179.00- 8,500.00 0.00 8,321.00
RENTAL
DRPTI BHRRIFT
20 s60-4708 9/22/2014 suEmIvY 21.00- 4,500.00 170.00 464900 0.3
onvzronss
OEPTL SHRRIFT
10 360-4680 9/22/2014 smshLrr 1,661.56 10,000.00 1,000.00 12,6636 0.00
TRAVEL/ TRATNING
oRor: SRERIFT
10 560-4750 9/22/2014 sHERIFT 4s1.00 16,000.00 4,704.00- 11,783.00 0.84
REFAIR & MATNTENANCE
bReT: SHERTPT
10 360-4360 9/22/2014 sRERIFF 478.00 45,000.00 6,000.00 35,6165 0.19
L
DEPT: SHERIFF
10 360-4740 9/22/2014 EERIIT 93.03 900.00 0.00 989,03 0.00

vriLiTIRg
ORPT: SHERIFF

Budget Adj. # 001175

September 22, 2014

545



9-19-2014 10:40 M
PACKET: 00157-9/22/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget

oaTe ORSCRIPTION

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER

oRIGINAL
ADgusmeENT  BUDGET

PREVIOUS
ApJuSTMENTS

e
AUDGET

aupas
DALANCE

PAGE

Budget Adj. # 001178

10 561-4310 9/22/2014 CORRECTIONS
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES
DEPT: CORRECTIONS

s

561-4430 9/22/2014 CoRRSCTIONS
SUPPLIES, JANITORIAL
DEPT: CORRECTIONS

s

361-4440 9/22/2014 coraEcTIONS
SUPPLIES, LAUNDRY
DEPT: CORRECTIONS

H
H

9/22/2014 CORRECTIONS

10 561-4645
THMATR, MEDICAL
DEPT: CORRKCTIONS

9/22/2014 CORRECTIONE

10 s61-4128 9/22/2014 CORRECTIONS
9 , CORRECTION OFFICER
DEPT: CORRECTIONS

s

561-4121 3/22/2014 CORRECTIONS
SALARY.

DEPT: CORRECTIONS

561-4120 9/22/2014 CORRRCTIONS
SALARY, ADWINISTRATOR
DEPT: CORRECTIONS

13

561-4646 9/22/2014 CORRECTIONS
TNATE, HISCELLANEOUS
DEPT: CORRECTIONS

361-4410 3/22/2014 CORRECTIONS
rooo

DEPT: CORRECTIONE
10 561-4435

SUPPLIES, KITCI
DEPY: CORRECTIONS

9/22/2014 comaxcTIONS

10 361-4647 9/22/2014 CORRECTIONS
TATE, RX ¢ MEDICAL BUPP
DEPT: CoRRECTIONS

10 s61-4620 9/22/2014 CORRRCTIONS

TCATIC
OEPT: CORRECTIONS

9-19-2014 1
PACKET: 00157-
BUDGET CODE: CB-Curzent Budget

oAtz orseazprion

224.00- 4,000.00
1,287.00- 6.500.00
370.00- 3,000.00
209.00~ 4,000.00
4,767.00-  35,000.00
176.00-  34,379.00
161.00-  16,068.00
290.00-  42,253.00
536,00 500,00
2,069.00 62,500.00
631,00 3,500.00
1,313.00 20,000.00

40.00 1.500.00

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER

ORIGHIAL
Aosusmant  aupoRr

125.00

4200~

500,00~

920.00~

10,230.00-

2,423.00-

1,728.00~

2,186.32

150.00

5.,000.00

192.00

620.00

prEVIOUS
ApgusTMENTa

3,901.00

«,1m.00

2,130.00

2,195.00

20,003.00

31,780.00

3¢,179.00

44,119.32

1,486.00

89,569.00

4,623.00

21,313.00

2,160.00

e
suoceT

4,375.98

56.57

eage:

Account
Budget Adj. ¥ 001178

10 s61-4183 9/22/2014 CORRECTIONS
SALARY, CORRECTION OFF, 9T/TIM
DEPT: CORRECTIONS

10 s61-4187 9/22/2014 CORRECTIONS
SALARY, TRANSPORT, PT

TroNs

10 s61-464 9/22/2014 connecrions

[10ATE, TRANSPORT EXP
0EPT: CORRECTIONS

10 561-4750 3/22/2014 CORRECTIONS
REPAIR & MAINTRMANCE
DEPT) CORRECTX(

1,591.00 16,000.00

621.00 15,000.00

2s1.00 12,000.00

408.00 20,000.00

29,292.00

1,394.00

1,000.00

46.883.00

17,015.00

13,381.00

20,408.00

Budget Adj. # 001176

10 600-4680
TRAVEL/ TRAINING
DEPT: PERMITTING & INSPECTION

9/22/2014 PrrTTING

10 600-4310 9/22/2014 PEmATIDNG
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPEN

=
DEPT! FERMITTIMG & INSPECTION

Budget Ady. # 001177

149.00- 4.500.00

149.00 1,700.00

00.00

0000~

5,051.00

1,349.00

56.12

0.24

10 €30-4310 9/22/2014 LIBRARY
OFFICE SUPPLIES & LXPRNSES
DEPT: COUNTY LIBRARY

10 560-5500 9/22/2014 LIBRARY

DEeT: SWERLIT

650-4330 9/22/2014 LIBRARY
AARY

Budgat Adj. ¢ 001178

150,00~ 4.,683.00

136.00-  73,220.00

284.00 10.000.00

4.,836.00

42,108.00

400.00

9,391.00

114,804.00

30,584.00

168.79

2,807.36

10 s70-e021 9/22/2014 JUVENILE PROBATION
CAIEF PROBATION OFFICER
DEPT! JUVEWILE PROBATION

9/22/2014 JUVENILE PROBATION
17y aAsED

XT caean:
DEPT: JUVENTLE PROBATION

9-19-2014 1034
PACKET: 00157-9/22/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget

s Account oAtz
Budget Adj. # 001178

DESCRIPTION

110.00-  10,769.00

110.00 0.00

PBUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER

ORTGINAL

PREVIOUS
sTMENTS

ApjusmENT  AuDGRT ADJUE

10,659.00

110.00

=

60,14

24 570-4878 9/22/2014 JUVENILE PROBATION
INTERCOUNTY CONT - DETENTION
DEPT: JUVENILE PROBATION

24 s70-4870
exr

9/22/2014 JUVENILE PROBATION
CONTRAG ITY BASED
OEPT: JUVENILE PROBATION

Budget Adj. # 001178

236.00- 0.00

236.00 5,400.00

6.253.00

6.253.00-

6,017.00

23 450-4760 9/22/2014 TECE - DIST CLERK
MAINT & SUPPORT/COMPUTERS.
DEPT: DISTRICT CLERK

23 450-3500 9/22/2014 TECH - DIST CLERX

CAPITAL OUTLA
DEPT: DISTRICT CLERK

635,50~ 673.00

635.50 0.00

3750

633.50

Budget Adj. # 001180

0 408-4950 9/22/2014 COUNTY REC MOT

30 408-5500
FAPITAL OUTLAY
RECORDS MANAGEMENT

9/22/2014 CounTY REC MOT

2,100.00- 5.000.00

2,100.00 20,000.00

September 22,2014

2,900.00

22,100.00

2,900.00




Budget Adj. # 001181 -

41 s11-430 9/22/2014 Ram1 2.00~ 0.00  162.457.00
X 457, 1 K
0 e 62,435.00 81,451.13
OEPT: R& B 41
Q@ el1-a620 9/22/2014 Raw 2.00 5,200.00 260
520 o .00 5,462.00 0.08
DEPT: R &b 81

Budget Adj. # GO1182 -

2 612-4380 9/22/2014 Rae2 3.040.00-  65,201.00  114,009.00 7
ROAD MATERIALS L0407, 176,200.00 48,040.98
DEPT: R &8 b2

9 .
] @ s 5/22/2014 nanz 3,000.00 2,000.00 s 11.162.00 0.5
i oERTi R e B 42
wace
5-15-2014 10:40 A BUDGE? ADNUSTIENT REGISTER
PACKET: 00187-9/12/14
BUDGET CODE: Ca-Cureant Budgat
ontama.  sRevious s suart
jrere
o Accounr onte orscRpTion rowsnaNt  swooer  ADSUSTENTS suoosT
Sudget Ady. ¥ 001183
265,00
o asan 92272014 Rab3 6.020.00- 33,7350 6,550.00- 20.269.00 20,28
sauanr, et
o Rk B3
0.a
o a0 s/22/2014 hat3 3aa300  51,636.00 1,012.00 56.092.00
ROAD MATERINS
oEeT R 6843
5
o ss-am s/22/2014 ek 51700 15,000.00 6.,650.00 27,027.00 0.5
aaary, ¢ TN, PRECINCTS
oEeT: R & B2
Busqet Ady. # 001104
2625
s s 9/22/2010 OV PROD - STATE AT 1,947.36-  2,800.00 4,306.00 wase6
TYICE - ACHINISTRA
: Drve, BTATE A 190D 120
: o 0.00
: B s 9/22/2014 JUV PROB - STATE AD 500.00- 0.00 500.00 o
TERGOUNTY - HOW SECURS
ok, aTATE 2D RaDA-120
1100.00 0.00
s sm-aes0 9/22/2014 v pRom - sTATE A3 ss8.00-  3,000.00 1,088.00 s
TRAVEL/ TR
Tevr aTATE pab 70m-A120
149750 ss0.64-
28 sm-ae 9/22/2014 gV ohoR - STATE AT 1,487.30 0.00 0.00

SALARY, TRANHPORT (DETENTION)
DEPT: BTATE AID TIUD-A-120

7519

25 571-4203 9/22/2014 JUV PROB - STATE AT 252.83 5,013.00 0.00
RO BENE, RETIREMENT
DEPT: BTATE AID TJUD-A-120

0.00 0.00 53.09 0.00

&

371-4212 9/22/2014 30V PROB - STATE AL
OFFICE - SUPLRVISION
DEPT: STATE AID TIID-A-120

122.40

- 367,18
s 5714510 9/22/2014 JUV PROB - BTATE AT 1,067.1¢ 4,879.00 4,379.00 1,8
(T CONTRACT - COMANITY BASED
Dv, WIATE M0 TD-A v
o 0.00
571-4575 :/:a/aou JUV PROB - STATE AT $12.00 11,500.00 2.452.00 14,8240
e CONT-DETENTT
OEPT! TATE AID 120

5

Budget Adj. # 001183 -

5-19-2014 10, SUDGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER " eace:
PACKET: 00157-5/22/14
BUDGET CODE: Ci-Current Budgat

ORIGINAL PREVIOUS 5 sunoET
e Ac oaTE DESCRIPTION ADJusTMENT  BUDGET AdJusneENTs suparr BALANCE
Budget Ady. # col183
10 333-3202 9/22/2014 SHERTFT 19,419.31 0.00 0.00 19,478.31- 990,39~
STATE GRANTS - BORDER SECURITY
DEPT: BTATR GRANT
10 360-4198 9/22/2014 SHERIFF 14,283 3¢ 0.00 0.00 14,253.3¢ 6.121.38-
¥, ovERTIME
DEPT: SRERIFT
10 360-4201 9/22/2014 suEAIFY 1,087.36 49,023.00 3.43 50,793.79 a11.80-
FRG BENE, 80C BEC TAXES
DEPT: SHERIFY
10 360-4360 9/22/2014 suERIFT 413888 45,000.00 000.00 55,616.59 0.18
rust
DEPT: SRERIFT
Budget Ad). # 0c1186 -
72 233-3206 9/22/2014 €AY - TWED 1¢,562.20 0.00 0.00 14,392.20- 5,960.9¢
TX PARKS & WILDLIFE
DEPT: STATE GRANT
72 860-5520 9/22/2014 C1AP - THPD 14,502.20 0.00 0.00 14,562.20 0.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY - T9WD
DEPT: PARKS
Budget Adj. ¢ 001187
80 334-3360 9/22/2014 AIRZORT - TXDOT 3,756.33 0.00 6,873.40 10,601,793~ 2,087.14
TXOOT AVIATION
DEPT: STATE URARKD REVENURS
80 620-4373 9/22/2014 AIRPORT - TXDOT 3,786.23 6,300.00 10,960.40 21,016.73 1,194.31
128, REPAIRS
ATRPORT
7 NOTES

NONDEPARTMENTAL - BUDGET TRS FACM GEN TO COVER

., NONDEPT/COURT/JURY - COVER EXPENDITURKS
DIST CLK - COVER SNORTAGES IN | La 1

AUDITOR - COVER CONFERENCE REGISTRATON

TAX A/C - COVER TRAVEL & GROUP N8

PUBLIC FACILITIES - COVER COURTHOUSK SUPPLIES
AND ADDL ADULT PROBATION REMODEL

September 22, 2014 547



9-19-2014 10:40 AM
PACKET: 00187-3/22/14
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budgat

BUDGET ADJUSTHENT REGISTER

orzamAL
BupaET

PREVIOUS
ADJUSTIRNTS

aw
suparT

FUND ACCOUNT
Budget Ady. # 001187

oATR DPESCRIPTION AoqusTHENT

numesT
AALANCR:

1172~ GEN, CONSTABLE M - COVER PURCH OF CONST DOCKET BOOK

1174 ~ GEN, SHERIFF - COVER EXPENSITURES THRU YR EMD

1178 - GEN, CORRECTIONS - COVER PART TIME SALARIES AMD OTHER

EXPENDITURES TRRU YR END

1176 - GEN, PERMITTING - COVER OFFICE SUPPLIZE

1177 - GEN, LIBRARY - CORR BA #1127, 8/14/14 & COVER ROOKS

1178 - GEN, JUV PROBATION - ADJ BUDGET TO GRANT (OVERAGES

DUE 70 DIFFERENT FY ENDS)

1179 - TECH, DISTRICT CLK ~ COVER PURCH OF COMPUTER TO

REPLACE OLD XP COMPUTER

1180 - COUNTY REC MOY - COVER 2 LOCKING FILE CARINETS FOR
1LES

1161 - RéB #1 - COVER COMMUNICATIONS THRU YR EMD

1102 - 2 - COVER RENTAL OF PAD FOOT RENTAL

1183 - R6® #3 - COVER PART TIME SALARY G ROAD HATSRIALS

1184 - JUV PROBATION GRANT - ADJ BUDGET TO GRANT AMTS,

CHANGED CLASSIFICATIONS

CERTIFY & BuvarT

1183 - GEN, SHERIFF - CERTIFY & BUDGRY BORDER SECURLTY GRANT

REIM {FY13 GRANT)

1186 - CIAP, T9WD ~ CEAT & BUD TPWD BOAT ACCESS GRANT-

1167 - ATRPORT - CERT & BUD TXDOT AVIATION FY14 RAMP GRANT
TOTAL NO, ADJUSTMENTS--REVENUR: ‘
TOTAL NO. ADJUSTMENTS--EXPENSE:

TOTAL IN PACKET-- 78,017.68

44+ BUDGET DEFICIT WARNINGE +e¢

D AccounT e

10 499-4202 MG BB, GROUP INS

10 360-4198 SALARY, OVERS

10 560-4201 FRG BENR, S0C SEC TAXES

10 570-4570 ExT T - COMUNITY BASKD
25 s71-4187 SALARY, TRANSSORT (DETENTION)
25 $71-4310 OFFICE - ADMINISTRATION

TOTAL WARNTNGS: 6

2% 4O ERAORS s0e

42 END OF REPORT 444

Consider Interlocal Assistance Agreement between Jackson County and Travis Coum

regarding the Sheriff’s Combined Auto Theft Task Force, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons noted that this was an annual agreement.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the
Interlocal Assistance Agreement between Jackson County and Travis County regarding the Sheriff’s
Combined Auto Theft Task Force and to authorize the Judge to sign. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Resolution Authorizing County Grant to Friends of Elder Citizens, Inc., and take

any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that approving this resolution would allow the Friends of

Elder Citizens to apply for grants with the Texas Department of Agriculture.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Deyton to approve the
Resolution Authorizing County Grant to Friends of Elder Citizens, Inc. to apply for a Texas

Agriculture Grant and to authorize the Judge to sign. Motion Carried.
Resolution as follows:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY GRANT

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
HOME-DELIVERED MEAL GRANT PROGRAM

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF JACKSON. TEXAS CERTIFYING THAT THE
COUNTY HAS MADE A GRANT TO FRIENDS OF ELDER CITIZENS, INC, AN
ORGANIZATION THAT PROVIDES HOME-DELIVERED MEALS TO HOMEBOUND
PE

ONS IN THE COUNTY WHO ARE ELDERLY AND/OR HAVE A DISABILITY AND
CERTIFYING THAT THE COUNTY HAS APPROVED THE ORGANIZATION'S
ACCOUNTING SYSTEM OR FISCAL AGENT.

WHEREAS. the Organization desires to apply for grant funds from the Texas Department of
Agriculture to supplement and extend existing services homebound persons in the County who

are elderly and/or have a disability, pursuant to the Home-Delivered Meal Grant Program (the
Program”):. and

WHEREAS. Section 12.042(d) of the Texas Agriculture Code requires the County in which an
Organization is providing home-delivered meal services to make a grant to the Organization, in
arder for the Organization to be eligible to receix ¢ Program grant funds: and

WHEREAS, Section 12.042(d) of the Texas Agriculure Code requires the Organization's
accounting system or fiscal agent to be approved by the County. in order for the Organization to
be eligible (0 reccive Program grant funds.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY:

SECTION 1: The County hereby certifics that it has made a grant to the Organization in the
amount of $40.000.00 to be used between the 1% of Octaber, 2014 and the 30" of September,
2015.

SECTION 2: The County hereby certifies that the Organization provides home-delivered meals
10 homebound persons in the County who are elderly and/or have a disability.

SECTION 3: The County hereby centifies that it has approved the Organization's accounting
sstem or fiscal agent.

Introduced, rcad, and passed by affirmative vote of the County on this £Z_day of September,

2014,

i e
Dennis Simons. Jackson County Judge

PR Sep b G O T s
UARBARA WILLIAMS-Clerk of County Coust
1ackeon Courty, Texme
ol !
[ AT She——

September 22, 2014




Consider general order regarding disbursements from County Energy Transportation

Reinvestment Zone Increment Fund, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons noted that Allison & Bass recommended that the Court pass this order.
A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the order
regarding disbursements from County Energy Transportation Reinvestment Zone Increment Fund.

Motion carried. .
Clerk’s note: A copy of order on file among exhibits of Comumissioners’ Court.

Consider approval of 2014-2015 salaries, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the 2014-2015

salaries.
< 1 aq o
Salaries as follows: A HOURLY  BLWEEKLY o
; RATE GROSS
Simons, Dennis $2,120.50 104004001
Simons, Dennis $576.92 104004075
Simons, Dennis $299.69 104004076
Matejek, Michele $15.367 104004150
Belicek, Johnny $2,120.45 104014001
Bubela, Wayne $2,120.45 104014001
Deyton, Larry $2,120.45 104014001
Hunt, Wayne $2,120.45 104014001
Williams, Barbara $2,024.96 104034001
Goodman, Deborah $16.949 104034040
Whitley, jJanet $15.367 104034041
DeLaGarza, Sarita $14.040 104034042
Burttschell, Tracy $12.480 104034043
Garcia, Maria $6.630 104034044
Friedrich, Allan $899.84 104064002
Guenther, Pamela $2,856.76 104374030
Repka, Craig $21.370 104374041
Lundy, Judy $15.021 104374150
Mitchell, Eileen $16.949 104374151
Vasquez, Kimberly $15.021 104374152
Mathis, Sharon $2,024.96 104504001
Rodriguez, Kathryn $16.949 104504040
Sanchez, Casey $15.021 104504041
Stancik, Darren $1,830.23 104554001
Gonzales, Dora $16.652 104554151
Garza, Angelica $11.000 104554180
Poulton, Cynthia $1,830.23 104564001
Chase, Karen $16.652 104564150
Mercer, Patricia $11.000 104564180
Darilek, Michelle $2,300.00 104954002
Bryant, Sandra $18.618 104954030
Martin, Barbara $15.367 104954032
Ysa-Luera, Yrlanda $15.224 104954150
Horton, Mary $2,024.96 104974001
Gaubatz, Mary $16.949 104974040
Atzenhoffer, Donna $2,024.96 104994001
Prepared by Mary Horlon Page 10/ 4 0221201412 59 PM
HOURLY BI-WEEKLY
NamE RATE GROSS LINE ITEM
R
odriguez, Amanda $16.000 104994040
Ballinger, Vicki $15.367 104994041
Lopez, Guadalupe $14.474 10499404
Blanar, JoAnn $11.440 2
. 104994180
Alrhart, Bruce $18.120
g 105104090
Arredondo, Blanca $10.816 10510416
Mabry, Sylvia $11.698 !
M . 105104162
arek, John $1,778.96
Janica, Kell 178 105514001
ey $1,77896 10!
2778 5524001
Louderback, Andrew $2,17234 10560400
Gabrysch, Curtis $23.654 o :
. 105604040
Boone, Richard $22.654 10560404
McCarrell, Jason $20.261 105604041 Al
Lang, Stephen $19.325 105604042 o
Petru, Jeremy $19.325 3
" - 105604044 »
Smejkal, Gary $22.654
- 105604045
Martin, Bryan $19.325
- 105604046 A
Marlow, Christopher $18.134 105604047  **
Price,
ce. Joel $19.325 105604048 **
Merritt, Diane $16.401 10560 N
Yaws, Shana $15.855 4060
nchoe ) -85 105604061  *
Machacek, Melissa $15.855 105604062 *
Parker, Joy $15.855
" 105604063  *
Stancik, Renéé $15.855
5 105604064 *
Chastain, Jennifer $15.855 10560406 N
Kruppa, Cynthia $16.264 >
. - 105604150
Shefcik, Karen $13.794
Burttschell, Brad ' 105604151
Durrant, Russell $1923 105614079
Jordan, ;\ndrew $1923 105614079
Kovar, }Roneld $19.23 1os614079
N $19.23
Omecinski, James $22.528 132214079
Thedford, Dave $16.874 105614120 -
Girndt, Joe $16.084 4121
g 105614122 A
Butts, Timothy $16.084
Shay, Tara : 105614123  **
$16084 . 105614124 **
Prepared b Moy Horton Page 2014 972212014 12 59 PM

September 22, 2014

549



HOURLY  BI-WEEKLY

NAME RATE GROSS LINE ITEM
Durrant, Russell $16.084 105614125  **
Austin, Ashley $16.084 105614126 e
Jordan, Andrew $16.084 105614127 A
DeBord, Jacob $15.371 105614128 A
Burttschell, Brad $16.084 105614129  **
Kovar, Ronald $16.084 105614130  **
Kovar, Kara $16.084 105614131 A
Grahmann, Travis $16.084 105614132 *
Hudgeons, Stephanie $16.084 105614133 A
Thompson, C. Steve $19.325 105624042 s
Caesar, Willie $5.384 105704021
Powers, Keith $17.869 105954171
Zajicek, Raymond $15.600 105954172
Santlago, Jose $18.360 105954192
McLennan, Lori $15.824 106004180
Robinson, Cherfe $17.239 106504002
Morton, Carolyn $13.794 106504030
Hiller, Michael $397.30 106654073
Nyegaard, Sarah $13.391 106654150
Boone, Richard $23.07 155634071
Gabrysch, Curtis $23.07 155634071
Lang, Stephen $11.53 155634071
Marlow, Christopher $11.53 155634071
Martin, Bryan $11.53 155634071
McCarrell, Jason $11.53 155634071
Petru, Jeremy $11.53 155634071
Price, joel $11.53 155634071
Smejkal, Gary $23.07 155634071
Thompson, C. Steve $11.53 155634071
Repka, Craig $4.011 194374041
Merritt, Diane $0.500 215604079
Thedford, Dave $0.468 215604079
Caesar, Willie $12.563 255714021
Alaniz, Norma $12.439 255714150
Garcia, Maria $6.370 294084040
Hunt, Wayne $350.00 416114070
Prepared by Mary Horton Page3ofd 912212014 1259 PM
HOURLY BI-WEEKLY ’
NAME RATE GROSS LINE ITEM
Budd, James $20.176 416114090
Goodman, Kenneth $18.360 416114140
Cook, Joe $17.869 416114143
Shefeik, Clinton $17.869 416114144
Bubela, Wayne $350.00 426124070
Rodriguez, joe $20.176 426124090
Sless, Danny $18.360 426124140
Kovar, Emil $18.360 426124142
Johnson, Patrick $17.869 426124143
Hajovsky, Jeremy $17.869 426124144
Belicek, Johnny $350.00 436134070
Gasch, Billy $20.176 436134090
Garza, Joe $18.360 436134140
White, Larry $18.360 436134142
Deyton, Larry $384.61 446144070
Novak, Donnie $20.176 446144090
Novak, D. Wayne $18.360 446144140
Rodriguez, Jimmy $18.360 446144142
Cykala, William $17.680 446144143
Carrizales, Isidro $17.165 446144144
Everts, Howard $17518 446144145
Effective 09/13/2014; to be paid 10/03/2014; hourly wages based on 2080 hours per year
*Dispatch: effective 09/14/2014; to be paid 10/03/2014
**Correction Officers and Deputies - Bused upon 2.223 hours per yeor
Prepared by Mary Horton Page dof 4 912212014 12 58 PM

-Tem for FY 2015, and take any necessary action
o by Comm. Hunt to appoint Comm. Deyton

Comm. Belicek as Judge Pro-Tem

Consider appointment of Ju
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded

as Judge Pro-Tem until Decembcf.r 31, 2914 and to appoint
beginning January 1, 2015. Motion carried. .
Consider setting meeting dates, and take any necessar action

A motion was made by Judge Simons, secoqded by Comm.
the second and fourth Monday of each month. Motion carried.

Consider the sale of two (2) surplus vehicles from Sheriff’s Office at public auction, and take

y y action ‘
= “ecl:t:; n:e:lothat the two vehicles were a 2001 Ford F250 Truck (#06272) and 2010 Ford

F150 (#07283).
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela,

two (2) surplus vehicles from the Sheriff’s Oftice at pub
September 22, 2014

Hunt to set the meeting dates for

seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the sale of
lic auction. Motion carried.

550



Consider acceptance of 2014 Homeland Security Grant Program and State Homeland Security
Program Grant in the amount of $5.000.00, and take any necessary action

Allen Friedrich, EOC, spoke to the Court concerning the lack of a “back up” radio system for
dispatch in case of a cut fiber optic line. The Homeland Security Grants are for two satellite radios.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Deyton accept the 2014
Homeland Security Grant Program and the State Homeland Securtity Program Grant in the amount
of $5,000.00. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of grant on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider acceptance of 2014 Homeland Security Grant Program and State Homeland Security
Program Grant in the amount of $11.015.76, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek accept the 2014
Homeland Security Grant Program and the State Homeland Security Program Grant in the amount of
$11,015.76. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of grant on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider flu shots for Jackson County Employees with Jackson County Hospital District, to be
paid through Healthy County rewards, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve flu shots for
Jackson County Employees through Jackson County Hospital District, to be paid through Healthy
County rewards. Motion carried.

Consider request from Edna Volunteer Fire Department for grant application fee to purchase
new rescue vehicle, and take any necessary action

James Whitley, Edna Volunteer Fire Department, spoke to the Court regarding the grant
details, and the anticipation of purchasing a new truck if the grant is approved.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the request
from Edna Volunteer Fire Department for grant application fee in the amount of $800.00 to apply for
a grant to purchase new rescue vehicle. Motion carried.

Consider relocation of EMS/Fire repeater from tower in Ganado, and take any necessary
action

Judge Simons noted that the amount of the lease for this tower would soon increase
considerably. This item was passed pending discussion with Andy Louderback, Sheriff.

Consider Burn Ban, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that the KBDI was at 439. Discussion was had concerning
the burn ban. No action was taken.

Consider Treasurer’s Report, and take any necessary action

Mary Horton, Treasurer, provided the Court with a copy of the Treasurer’s Report.

A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve Treasurer’s
Report. Motion carried.

Report approval as follows and entire report on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

MINUTES OF COUNTY FINANCES

TREASURER'S REPORT
IN THE MATTER OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT JACKSON
FINANCES IN THE HANDS OF e TEYaS IN REGULAR

MARY HORTON, TREASURER SESSION SEPTEMBER TERM 2014
OF JACKSON COUNTY, TEXAS

AACCORDANCE with Section 114.026, Local Code, we, the ing the entire
gm?ni?mws Court o said Counly, certfy that on the 22nd day of Seplember 2014, at the Regular term of
Court, we compared and examined the monthly raport of Mary Horton, Treasurer of Jackson County, Texas, for
August 2014, and finding the same correcl, entered an order in the Minutes approving said report, which states
total cash and other assets on hand as; 5,170.26.

Dennis Simons, County Judge

Wayne HI\ Gommissioner Pe. 1

Bal\cek cnmmllsbonel Pet. 3

WaynéBubela, Commissioner Pcl. 2

missioner Pct. 4

SWOF(N TOAND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, by Dennis Simons, County Judge, and Cuunly ‘Commissioners

of un.d;umu €ouhty, aach respocively, on this the 2200 day of September AD., 201

Altest: Barbara Williams, County Clerk

FILED FOR RECORD THIS the 22nd day of September A.D., 2014, and recorded on the 22nd day of

September AD, 2014 Jo—, 4

Barbara Williams, County Clerk and
Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court in and for Jackson County, Texas.

8y.
Deputy

September 22, 2014 551



Consider payment of County and precinct bills and court orders

Michelle Darilek, Auditor, advised there were two court orders. One to Scott-Merrimam in
the amount of $1,130.90 for case binders, and one to Victoria County in the amount of $491.00 for
reimbursement for a mental commitment.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the payment of
County and precinct bills and court orders. Motion carried.
Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action

There were none.
Receive various county reports, news and information

Donna Atzenhoffer, Tax Assessor, submitted certificate of completion of required CSU
hours. Comm. Belicek advised the Court that the sidewalks at the Services Building have been
completed. Comm. Bubela noted that bids have been received for the Mauritz Project. Comm.
Deyton updated the Court on the Carancahua/Crescent V Project.

Court recessed at 9:45am.
Court reconvened at 10:16am with full Court present. At which time the following proceedings
were had:
Consider relocation of EMS/Fire repeater from tower in Ganado, and take any necessary
action

Discussion was had among the Court and Andy Louderback, Sheriff, concerning issues with
relocating the EMS/Fire repeater. No action was taken at this time.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Deyton, seconded by Comm. Belicek to adjourn at 10:31 am.
APPROVED this the 13th day of October, 2014.

—————

.
Dennis Simons
County Judge

ATTEST:

Barbara Williams, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

September 22, 2014 552




